CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT BYLAW NO. 10 OF 2018

A Bylaw of The City of Prince Albert to establish a Municipal Library.

WHEREAS a Council may pursuant to Section 12 of *The Public Libraries*Act, 1996 establish a municipal library bylaw;

WHEREAS the Council of The City of Prince Albert deems it desirable to establish a municipal library to be known as John M. Cuelenaere Public Library.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT IN OPEN MEETING ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. TITLE

This Bylaw may be cited as the John M. Cuelenaere Public Library Bylaw.

2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Bylaw is to establish a municipal library within the municipal boundaries of The City of Prince Albert.

3. **DEFINITIONS**

In this Bylaw:

(a) "Act" means The Public Libraries Act, 1996 or its successive revisions.

- (b) "City" means The City of Prince Albert.
- (c) "Council" means the Council of The City of Prince Albert.

4. MUNICIPAL LIBRARY ESTABLISHED

A Municipal Library within the municipal boundaries of the City to be known as the John M. Cuelenaere Public Library is hereby established.

5. MUNICIPAL LIBRARY BOARD ESTABLISHED

A Municipal Library Board to be known as the John M. Cuelenaere Public Library Board is hereby established and shall have the responsibilities as set out in accordance with the Act.

6. COMING INTO FORCE

This Bylaw shall come into force upon its final passing by Council.

INTRODUCED AND READ A FIRST TIME THIS 5th DAY OF March, AD 2018.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS

5th DAY OF March, AD 2018.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS

26th DAY OF March , AD 2018.

MAYOR